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Miami-Dade County International Trade by Region1 and Country  

 

The value of exports and imports shipped 

through Miami-Dade’s airport and seaport 

continued along a positive trend through the 2nd 

quarter, although the pace of growth appears to 

have decelerated during the last four quarters.  

South and Central America, and the Caribbean 

dominate international trade through Miami 

International Airport and Port Miami, 

representing approximately two-thirds of total 

trade shipments in the 2nd quarter. The South 

American region represents almost 43% of 

international trade value of export and import 

shipments from the County’s ports. Trade 

shipments from Miami-Dade In the 2nd quarter 

of 2012 reached $10 billion, up from $8.7 billion 

(+16%) in the second quarter of last year. Year-

to-date trade with South America has totaled 

$19.7 billion, 16% above last year. Brazil remains 

the largest trading partner, at $3.3 billion, up 

11% from the 2nd quarter of last year and up16% 

year-to-date this year over last. Colombia, with 

trade totaling $2.2 billion is up nearly 24% year-

to-date over last year, Venezuela at $1 billion is 

up 16% year-to-date over last year, and Chile, 

$998 million, is up nearly 18%.  

The South American market for U.S. exports 

should remain relatively strong for the next two 

years. According to the IMF World Economic 

Outlook released last April, Brazil’s economy is 

projected to grow at 4% per year on average from 2013 to 2017, while growth in the volume of the region’s imports 

is expected to average 6% per year over that same period. Colombia’s rate of growth in GNP is projected to average 

                                                           
1
 See the final page of this report for a list of countries by region as defined by the Census Bureau for USA Trade Online. 

% Chg

Exports Imports 2012:Q2 2011:Q2 2011-12

Miami-Dade County 14,150  9,338    23,488    21,208    10.8%

South America 7,426       2,611       10,037       8,679         15.7%

Europe 3,006       1,223       4,229         3,797         11.4%

Central America and Caribbean 2,565       3,099       5,665         5,089         11.3%

Asia - Other 455          1,928       2,384         2,818         -15.4%

Asia Near East 278          31            309            179            72.5%

North America 236          300          536            431            24.3%

Africa 138          11            149            71             108.4%

Asia - South 26            116          142            90             57.7%

Australia and Oceania 19            18            37             53             -30.6%

% Chg

Exports Imports 2012 YTD 2011 YTD 2011-12

Miami-Dade County 27,668  18,201  45,869    41,263    11.2%

South America 14,832     4,906       19,737       16,960       16.4%

Europe 5,561       2,610       8,170         7,264         12.5%

Central America and Caribbean 5,096       5,895       10,991       10,068       9.2%

Asia - Other 956          3,729       4,685         5,324         -12.0%

Asia Near East 541          57            598            319            87.7%

North America 397          740          1,138         914            24.5%

Africa 194          43            237            151            57.1%

Asia - South 47            184          231            165            39.7%

Australia and Oceania 44            38            82             96             -15.3%

2012:Q2 Total

Miami-Dade County International Trade (Millions of $)

Data Souce: USA TradeOnline.
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2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

B
ill

io
n

s 
o

f 
D

o
lla

rs

Miami-Dade International Trade
Exports & Imports

Imports

Exports

Data Souce: USA TradeOnline.

Page 1



 
 
 

            Economic Analysis & Policy   
 

 International Trade, 2nd Quarter, 2012  
Economic Analysis and Policy 

4.5% per year with growth of imports averaging 

nearly 6%. IMF economic forecasts suggest 

Chile’s economy will grow at 4.5% per year, and 

its imports are projected to grow at nearly 5% 

per year. Venezuela’s economy is expected to 

underperform compared to the region with 

annual growth rates averaging 3% per year and 

the volume of imports actually declining are 

rates of nearly 6% per year on average.  

Central America and the Caribbean rank third 

among regional trade partners in terms of value 

of total trade with $5.7 billion in 2nd quarter 

trade. Year-to-date trade with the region hit 

$10.1 billion, up over 9% from a year ago. Miami-Dade imports from the region were up nearly 25% from the 2nd 

quarter of last year to $3.1 billion while exports to the region were down 1.6% from last year to $2.6 billion.  Costa 

Rica is the largest trading partner in this region with $3.1 billion in total trade from January to June, representing an 

increase of nearly 48% over the first six months of 2011. The Dominican Republic the second largest trading partner 

for Miami-Dade within the Central American/Caribbean region, and total trade between January and June reached 

$1.9 billion, registering a 2% year-over-year decrease. International trade valued at $1.2 billion in with Honduras (3rd 

third largest partner) in the first half of this year was down nearly 17% from the first six months of 2011. 

The value of international trade shipments with Europe through Miami-Dade ports in the 2nd quarter of 2012 

increased by 11.4% relative to the 2nd quarter of 2011 and reached US$4.2 billion. Year-to-date trade with Europe 
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has hit $8.2 billion, and despite a slowdown in economic growth, trade shipments from Miami-Dade were 12.5% 

higher than the same period of last year. The gains in trade shipments to Europe from Miami-Dade this year were 

significantly stronger than total U.S. trade shipments to the region in the first six months of the year. 

Switzerland accounted for nearly 55% of the County’s total trade with Europe, primarily, gold. Trailing far behind 

Switzerland, other important European trade partners include Germany with $874 million in total trade year-to-

date, off 2% from the same period last year. France with $827 million in trade year-to-date is up nearly 6% from the 

first six months of 2011, and the United Kingdom with $722 million in trade through June is up 22% year-over-year.  

Prospects for future growth in trade with Europe do not seem especially positive according to a recent IMF 

economic forecast and the uncertainty surrounding the stability of the Euro Zone economies. Real GDP growth in 

Europe is projected to be in the 0.9 to 1.7% range over the next five years with the volume of imports expected to 

grow at an average annual rate of 3.6% per year. The forecast has Switzerland’s economy is growing at a rate of 

approximately 1.9% per year from 2013 to 2017, however, more relevant might be the price of gold that has already 

appreciated beyond most expectations and appears susceptible to a price correction. Growth of the German 

economy is projected to be in the 1.3 to 1.5% range over the next five years, just behind the growth rate in France at 

1.7%. The growth rate in the U.K. is projected to be just a little stronger at an average annual rate of 2.5%.  

The final major trade region for Miami-Dade ports is Asia-Other (with China and Japan being the largest economies 

within the group) with $2.4 billion in trade in the second quarter, which is 15% lower than in the 2nd quarter of 2011. 

Year-to-date trade is $4.7 billion, off 12% from the same period last year. Imports from Asia-Other account for 81% 

of the total with $1.9 billion traded in the second quarter. This is nearly 20% below the 2nd quarter of last year. 

Exports to Asia-Other totaled $460 million in the second quarter, up nearly 10% over the same quarter last year. 

Trade shipments to China in the 2nd quarter were 10% higher than in 2nd quarter 2011, reaching $1.3 billion China 

accounts for 54% of all Miami-Dade trade with this region. Imports received from China represented 92% total trade 

shipments with China. Trade shipments to Japan were far behind trade with China, standing at $210 million in trade 

in the 2nd quarter and $463 million year-to-date. Nevertheless, trade shipments with Japan increased 22% over the 

first two quarters of last year boosted, according to IMF analysis, by reconstruction spending following the 

earthquake and nuclear reactor disaster. 

Four commodity categories made up 75% of all commodities shipped through Miami-Dade from January to June. 

Machinery was the largest category traded at $16.8 billion, up 13.5% from the first six months of 2011, and exports 

accounted for $11.3 billion (67%) of the total shipments of machinery. Within this category, telephone equipment, 

at $3.2 billion year-to-date was up 25% from the same period last year. Circuit boards accounted for an additional 

$2.7 billion (+36% year-over-year). Exports of machinery to South America, Central America and the Caribbean 

accounted for $10.4 billion (92%) of all machinery exports ($8.4B to SA and $2.0B to Central America/Caribbean). 

Imports of machinery through Miami-Dade stood at $5.5 billion from January to June, and 78% of those imports 

($4.3B) originated from Central America and the Caribbean ($2.4B) and Asia-other ($1.9B). 

Page 3



 
 
 

            Economic Analysis & Policy   
 

 International Trade, 2nd Quarter, 2012  
Economic Analysis and Policy 

International trade shipments of stone and 

glass commodities from Miami-Dade totaled $8 

billion for the first half of 2012, representing an 

increase of 32% over the first half of 2011. 

Precious metals, gem stones and jewelry are 

included within this category. Exports of stone 

and glass commodities totaled $4.5 billion 

(primarily gold at $3.3 billion) of which $4 billion 

was heading to Europe. The price of gold 

appreciated about 10% from the first half of 

2011 to the first half of 2012, so much of the 

growth has come from increased volume of 

trade and not only price changes. Imports of 

stone and glass also consisted primarily of gold 

(75%) and totaled $3.5 billion from January to 

June, up 38.5% from last year. South American 

countries shipped to Miami-Dade about $2 

billion of gold, up 76% year-over-year. Another 

$490 million of gold imports came from Central 

America and the Caribbean.  

Transportation equipment totaled $3.9 billion 

year-to-date, up 16% from last year. Over 70% of 

this total ($2.8 billion) was civilian aircraft 

engines and parts, up 25% year over year and 

$1.8 billion of these exports were destined for 

South America. An additional $461 million in 

exports of aircraft engines and parts were 

shipped to Europe.  

Miscellaneous exports were the final major 

category at $5.7 billion year-to-date, up 20% 

from a year ago. Exports of repaired imports 

and imports of returned exports accounted for 

$1.3 billion worth of shipments from Miami-

Dade ports. Exports of medical instruments 

reached $894 million in the first half of this year, 

increasing by 7% over the same period last year.  

% Chg

Exports Imports 2012:Q2 2011:Q2 2011-12

Miami-Dade County 14,150  9,338    23,488    21,208    10.8%

Machinery 5,670       2,784       8,454         7,438         13.7%

Stone & Glass 2,431       1,959       4,390         3,272         34.2%

Transportation 1,891       124          2,016         1,676         20.3%

Miscellaneous 1,619       1,197       2,816         2,360         19.3%

Chemicals 998          417          1,414         2,046         -30.9%

Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 367          1,061       1,427         1,755         -18.7%

Metals 357          106          464            436            6.4%

Plastics & Rubbers 292          132          424            371            14.4%

Foodstuffs 175          447          622            564            10.4%

Animal & Veg. Prod. 161          938          1,098         969            13.3%

All Others 188          174          362            321            12.7%

% Chg

Exports Imports 2012 YTD 2011 YTD 2011-12

Miami-Dade County 27,668  18,201  45,869    41,263    11.2%

Machinery 11,312     5,484       16,796       14,802       13.5%

Stone & Glass 4,547       3,494       8,041         6,078         32.3%

Transportation 3,625       243          3,868         3,329         16.2%

Miscellaneous 3,153       2,547       5,700         4,622         23.3%

Chemicals 1,962       766          2,728         3,742         -27.1%

Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 764          2,055       2,819         3,344         -15.7%

Metals 705          209          914            836            9.3%

Plastics & Rubbers 543          239          782            709            10.3%

Foodstuffs 345          829          1,174         1,078         8.9%

Animal & Veg. Prod. 347          1,977       2,324         2,092         11.1%

Wood & Wood Products 244          127          371            335            10.8%

Data Souce: USA TradeOnline.
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Miami-Dade Imports by Destination Region for 2012 Year-to-Date (Millions of US $)
 2012 YTD  2011 YTD  Y/Y Chg  2012 YTD  2011 YTD  Y/Y Chg

Machinery 5,483.8 4,333.2 26.6% Transportation 243 287 -15.4%
Central America and Caribbean 2,354.3 1,461.0 61.1% Asia - Other 100.0 82.9 20.6%
Asia - Other 1,935.8 1,645.9 17.6% Europe 92.9 159.2 -41.7%
Europe 730.1 753.9 -3.2% South America 22.6 25.2 -10.2%
North America 268.1 309.3 -13.3% Central America and Caribbean 14.9 7.1 110.3%
South America 173.0 128.8 34.3% North America 7.5 8.9 -14.8%
Asia - South 8.9 19.5 -54.2% Africa 3.0 1.3 126.6%
Asia Near East 7.8 10.6 -26.3% Asia - South 1.9 1.1 71.5%
Africa 4.4 3.0 48.7% Australia and Oceania 0.5 0.2 168.7%
Australia and Oceania 1.5 1.3 13.3% Asia Near East 0.0 1.6 -97.3%

Stone & Glass 3,493.8 2,523.3 38.5% Plastics & Rubbers 239.4 195.1 22.7%
South America 2,245.3 1,358.6 65.3% Asia - Other 147.0 117.0 25.7%
Central America and Caribbean 835.5 774.9 7.8% Central America and Caribbean 38.6 24.9 55.0%
North America 195.4 157.7 23.9% Europe 32.3 30.0 7.7%
Asia - Other 82.8 75.5 9.6% South America 15.5 16.4 -5.5%
Europe 66.6 104.6 -36.3% Asia - South 3.5 5.1 -32.1%
Asia - South 30.4 31.3 -2.6% North America 1.7 0.8 112.0%
Asia Near East 21.0 18.5 13.5% Asia Near East 0.7 0.8 -13.1%
Africa 16.2 2.3 613.7% Africa 0.0 0.0 234.7%
Australia and Oceania 0.5 0.0 *** Australia and Oceania 0.0 0.1 -76.3%

Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 2,055.0 2,251.2 -8.7% Metals 209.1 194.9 7.3%
Central America and Caribbean 1,546.2 1,636.0 -5.5% Asia - Other 118.6 105.9 12.0%
Asia - Other 246.7 260.2 -5.2% Europe 34.1 37.7 -9.6%
South America 190.7 282.2 -32.4% Central America and Caribbean 28.8 27.8 3.6%
Europe 42.9 44.8 -4.1% South America 25.0 16.1 55.0%
Asia - South 15.1 15.4 -2.2% Asia - South 1.5 3.1 -51.9%
Africa 5.2 6.0 -13.7% North America 0.6 2.0 -69.5%
North America 4.6 5.0 -7.3% Asia Near East 0.3 1.6 -81.7%
Asia Near East 3.6 1.6 123.7% Africa 0.2 0.5 -70.7%
Australia and Oceania 0.1 0.0 *** Australia and Oceania 0.1 0.1 -28.0%

Animal & Veg. Prod. 1,976.6 1,738.6 13.7% Mineral Products 139.4 129.3 7.8%
South America 1,272.1 1,049.5 21.2% South America 61.8 1.7 ***
Central America and Caribbean 314.3 318.5 -1.3% North America 29.6 20.0 48.2%
Asia - Other 233.4 191.0 22.2% Europe 18.8 37.6 -50.1%
Europe 82.6 106.4 -22.3% Central America and Caribbean 18.4 69.4 -73.5%
North America 33.9 30.3 11.7% Asia Near East 9.9 0.0 ***
Asia - South 18.9 16.4 15.3% Asia - Other 0.8 0.5 44.2%
Australia and Oceania 13.4 17.0 -20.9% Africa 0.1 0.0 ***
Africa 4.7 6.3 -25.5% Asia - South 0.0 0.0 356.9%
Asia Near East 3.2 3.3 -3.3% Australia and Oceania 0.0 0.0 ***

Foodstuffs 829.4 770.0 7.7% Wood & Wood Products 127.0 112.7 12.7%
Europe 301.3 309.8 -2.7% Asia - Other 63.8 52.4 21.8%
Central America and Caribbean 253.5 183.6 38.1% South America 28.1 22.8 23.2%
Asia - Other 174.0 161.9 7.5% Europe 25.9 28.3 -8.4%
South America 54.5 82.4 -33.8% Central America and Caribbean 7.6 6.1 24.6%
North America 22.2 10.3 116.1% North America 1.0 1.6 -41.2%
Australia and Oceania 19.6 19.8 -0.8% Africa 0.4 0.6 -39.0%
Asia - South 3.9 1.0 298.5% Asia - South 0.2 0.1 60.6%
Asia Near East 0.2 0.1 145.2% Asia Near East 0.1 0.4 -86.3%
Africa 0.1 1.3 -93.2% Australia and Oceania 0.0 0.3 -100.0%

Chemicals 765.9 1,979.0 -61.3% Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 92.2 79.9 15.5%
Europe 483.6 498.4 -3.0% Asia - Other 46.2 39.6 16.8%
Asia - Other 153.0 1,368.4 -88.8% South America 24.0 18.3 31.4%
Asia - South 46.2 21.2 118.1% Central America and Caribbean 10.8 12.3 -12.2%
Central America and Caribbean 43.5 33.3 30.7% Europe 9.8 8.5 16.1%
South America 33.6 46.5 -27.7% Asia - South 0.8 0.7 23.2%
North America 2.6 3.1 -17.6% Africa 0.3 0.3 -7.1%
Africa 2.2 6.3 -64.7% North America 0.1 0.2 -20.2%
Asia Near East 0.9 1.4 -36.0% Asia Near East 0.0 0.0 -20.0%
Australia and Oceania 0.3 0.4 -34.7% Australia and Oceania 0.0 0.0 -100.0%

Medical Equipment 299.3 266.0 12.5% All Other Miscellaneous 2,247.4 1,465.8 53.3%
Central America and Caribbean 197.2 161.2 22.3% South America 751.3 430.9 74.4%
Asia - Other 47.4 53.7 -11.8% Europe 646.2 469.8 37.5%
Europe 42.6 38.2 11.3% Asia - Other 379.9 299.7 26.8%
South America 8.0 8.4 -5.8% Central America and Caribbean 231.3 195.5 18.3%
Asia Near East 1.8 1.8 -3.8% North America 171.7 49.9 243.7%
North America 1.4 2.3 -38.3% Asia - South 51.7 1.8 ***
Asia - South 0.8 0.1 735.9% Asia Near East 7.7 12.9 -40.8%
Africa 0.1 0.0 454.6% Africa 6.0 4.5 35.2%
Australia and Oceania 0.1 0.1 -59.2% Australia and Oceania 1.5 0.8 85.4%

Date Source: USA Trade Online
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Miami-Dade Exports by Destination Region for 2012 Year-to-Date (Millions of US $)
 2012 YTD  2011 YTD  Y/Y Chg  2012 YTD  2011 YTD  Y/Y Chg

Machinery 11,311.8 10,525.3 7.5% Plastics & Rubbers 543 515 5.4%
South America 8,427.0 7,889.7 6.8% South America 266.1 217.6 22.3%
Central America and Caribbean 1,974.7 1,835.9 7.6% Central America and Caribbean 206.4 218.5 -5.6%
Asia - Other 268.7 214.4 25.4% Europe 32.5 46.6 -30.3%
Europe 264.3 279.0 -5.3% Asia - Other 26.3 18.4 42.9%
Asia Near East 196.9 103.4 90.5% Asia Near East 5.6 8.2 -30.8%
North America 116.0 126.4 -8.3% Africa 2.9 3.1 -5.7%
Africa 42.5 54.4 -21.8% North America 1.5 1.1 43.1%
Australia and Oceania 11.0 12.1 -9.4% Australia and Oceania 1.2 1.4 -8.8%
Asia - South 10.6 10.2 4.6% Asia - South 0.3 0.1 104.1%

Stone & Glass 4,547.2 3,560.2 27.7% Animal & Veg. Prod. 347.2 355.2 -2.2%
Europe 3,997.9 3,193.0 25.2% Central America and Caribbean 152.1 152.8 -0.5%
Asia Near East 258.0 66.5 288.2% South America 73.2 69.0 6.2%
Central America and Caribbean 187.4 204.4 -8.3% Europe 58.4 60.3 -3.2%
South America 83.1 71.4 16.3% Asia - Other 52.8 61.7 -14.4%
Asia - Other 9.6 6.1 57.8% Asia Near East 4.9 4.3 15.6%
North America 9.3 14.6 -36.2% North America 2.0 2.4 -17.5%
Australia and Oceania 1.1 2.2 -50.3% Asia - South 1.5 1.2 27.1%
Africa 0.5 1.9 -74.2% Australia and Oceania 1.3 1.3 5.2%
Asia - South 0.3 0.1 158.2% Africa 1.0 2.3 -57.6%

Transportation 3,624.8 3,039.5 19.3% Foodstuffs 344.6 311.0 10.8%
South America 2,286.0 1,972.6 15.9% Central America and Caribbean 193.6 170.4 13.6%
Europe 582.4 476.7 22.2% South America 69.9 52.0 34.6%
Central America and Caribbean 363.6 315.0 15.5% Asia - Other 39.6 43.8 -9.6%
Asia - Other 167.2 145.1 15.2% Europe 31.2 34.8 -10.3%
Africa 124.6 33.1 276.4% Asia Near East 3.9 5.4 -27.8%
North America 51.1 35.3 44.7% North America 3.4 0.6 468.6%
Asia Near East 26.2 37.6 -30.3% Africa 1.4 1.0 41.9%
Asia - South 13.3 6.5 106.0% Australia and Oceania 0.9 2.3 -58.3%
Australia and Oceania 10.3 17.6 -41.5% Asia - South 0.7 0.7 -6.5%

Chemicals 1,962.1 1,773.3 10.6% Wood & Wood Products 244.3 222.7 9.7%
South America 1,115.2 1,035.3 7.7% Central America and Caribbean 111.8 108.9 2.6%
Central America and Caribbean 347.3 319.6 8.7% South America 93.5 80.3 16.3%
Europe 257.8 237.0 8.8% Asia - Other 25.0 18.3 36.4%
North America 126.4 71.3 77.3% Europe 8.0 9.2 -13.1%
Asia - Other 71.3 67.8 5.2% North America 4.0 3.0 33.4%
Asia Near East 24.2 20.6 17.5% Asia - South 0.7 2.0 -63.6%
Africa 7.0 7.2 -2.0% Asia Near East 0.6 0.2 145.6%
Australia and Oceania 6.8 11.7 -41.8% Africa 0.5 0.5 1.3%
Asia - South 6.0 3.0 103.4% Australia and Oceania 0.3 0.2 86.7%

Medical Equipment 1,041.0 969.0 7.4% Mineral Products 78.8 46.0 71.2%
South America 783.7 744.5 5.3% Central America and Caribbean 33.2 25.9 28.5%
Central America and Caribbean 118.7 104.1 14.0% South America 21.7 17.5 24.2%
Europe 81.0 75.6 7.1% North America 19.0 0.0 ***
Asia - Other 25.6 19.4 32.0% Asia - Other 2.8 1.3 106.4%
North America 17.4 14.3 21.9% Europe 1.7 1.2 43.5%
Australia and Oceania 6.2 0.8 652.2% Asia Near East 0.3 0.0 ***
Asia - South 4.5 5.8 -22.0% Africa 0.0 0.0 391.3%
Asia Near East 2.5 2.1 17.5% Asia - South 0.0 0.0 -77.0%
Africa 1.5 2.5 -41.7% Australia and Oceania 0.0 0.0 -18.9%

Textiles, Ftwr & Hdgear 764.0 1,093.3 -30.1% Raw Hides, Skins & Lthr 42.3 39.8 6.5%
Central America and Caribbean 651.1 977.2 -33.4% Central America and Caribbean 21.9 18.1 21.3%
South America 94.5 88.9 6.3% South America 10.0 11.7 -14.1%
Europe 8.1 15.3 -46.7% Europe 8.3 8.2 1.3%
North America 3.2 3.3 -1.7% North America 1.1 1.3 -15.4%
Asia - Other 3.1 2.8 10.7% Asia - Other 0.5 0.3 64.4%
Africa 1.4 1.9 -23.5% Africa 0.2 0.1 178.2%
Asia Near East 1.3 1.9 -32.3% Asia Near East 0.2 0.1 230.3%
Australia and Oceania 0.6 2.0 -68.8% Australia and Oceania 0.1 0.1 -27.0%
Asia - South 0.6 0.1 307.2% Asia - South 0.0 0.0 -59.0%

Metals 704.8 641.2 9.9% All Other Miscellaneous 2,112.2 2,047.1 3.2%
South America 299.4 251.5 19.1% South America 1,208.5 1,109.9 8.9%
Central America and Caribbean 183.2 166.1 10.3% Central America and Caribbean 550.4 551.3 -0.2%
Asia - Other 174.6 170.0 2.7% Europe 192.5 218.6 -11.9%
Europe 36.5 33.1 10.3% Asia - Other 88.5 101.3 -12.6%
Asia - South 3.9 13.7 -71.4% North America 41.1 37.0 11.0%
Africa 2.9 1.8 61.8% Asia Near East 14.8 12.1 22.6%
Asia Near East 1.8 2.0 -8.3% Africa 7.8 8.5 -8.3%
North America 1.8 2.0 -8.6% Asia - South 4.8 5.3 -8.3%
Australia and Oceania 0.6 1.1 -48.3% Australia and Oceania 3.7 3.2 16.7%

Date Source: USA Trade Online
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Countries by region as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau in USATrade Online 

 

Africa 

Algeria, Angola, Benin, Botswana, British Indian Ocean Territories, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central 

African Republic, Chad, Comoros, Congo (Brazzaville), Congo (Kinshasa), Cote d'Ivoire, Djibouti, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea, Eritrea, 

Ethiopia, French Southern and Antarctic Lands, Gabon, Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Kenya, Lesotho, Liberia, Libya, 

Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, Mauritania, Mauritius, Mayotte, Morocco, Mozambique, Namibia, Niger, Nigeria, Reunion, Rwanda, 

Sao Tome and Principe, Senegal, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Somalia, South Africa, South Sudan, St Helena, Sudan, Swaziland, 

Tanzania, Togo, Tunisia, Uganda, Western Sahara, Zambia, Zimbabwe 

Asia – Other 

Bhutan, Brunei, Burma, Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, North, Korea, South, Laos, Macau, Malaysia, 

Maldives, Mongolia, Philippines, Singapore, Syria, Taiwan, Thailand, Timor-Leste, Vietnam 

Asia – South 

Afghanistan, Bangladesh, India, Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka 

Asia – Near East 

Bahrain, Gaza Strip Administered by Israel, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Syria, United 

Arab Emirates, West Bank Administered by Israel, Yemen 

Australia & Oceania 

Australia, Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Cook Islands, Fiji, French Polynesia, Heard and McDonald Islands, Kiribati, 

Marshall Islands, Micronesia, Nauru, New Caledonia, New Zealand, Niue, Norfolk Island, Palau, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn 

Islands, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tokelau, Tonga, Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Wallis and Futuna 

Central America & Caribbean 

Anguilla, Antigua and Barbuda, Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Costa Rica, 

Cuba, Curacao, Dominica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Grenada, Guadeloupe, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, 

Martinique, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Sint Maarten, St Kitts and Nevis, St Lucia, St Vincent and the 

Grenadines, Trinidad and Tobago, Turks and Caicos Islands 

Europe 

Albania, Andorra, Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech 

Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Faroe Islands, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, 

Kazakhstan, Kosovo, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Macedonia, Malta, Moldova, Monaco, 

Montenegro, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, San Marino, Serbia, Serbia and Montenegro, Slovakia, 

Slovenia, Spain, Svalbard, Jan Mayen Island, Sweden, Switzerland, Tajikistan, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, United Kingdom, 

Uzbekistan, Vatican City 

North America 

Canada, Greenland, Mexico, St Pierre and Miquelon 

South America 

Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas), French Guiana, Guyana, Paraguay, Peru, 

Suriname, Uruguay, Venezuela 
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